

No. 10-314
**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

DEVIN WELCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

**BRIEF OF CENTER ON WRONGFUL CON-
VICTIONS OF YOUTH, JUVENILE LAW CEN-
TER, ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN A. DRIZIN*

**Counsel of Record*

LAURA H. NIRIDER

*Center on Wrongful Convic-
tions of Youth*

Northwestern University

School of Law

375 E. Chicago Ave.

Chicago, IL 60611

(312) 503-6608

s-drizin@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARSHA L. LEVICK

JESSICA R. FEIERMAN

KRISTINA A. MOON

Juvenile Law Center

1315 Walnut Street

Suite 400

Philadelphia, PA

19107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Absence of the Right to Trial by Jury in Juvenile Court, as Well as the Court’s Continuing Informality, Present a Substantial Risk that Juvenile Adjudications Lack the Reliability of Criminal Convictions.....	3
A. Juvenile Adjudications Must Rest on a Firm Foundation of Reliable Fact- Finding.....	6
B. Research and Practice Suggest that Juvenile Court Findings Made in the Absence of a Jury May Be Less Reliable than Adult Criminal Convictions to Which the Jury Trial Right Attaches... ..	8
C. Juvenile Court Practice May Further Undermine the Reliability of Juvenile Adjudications... ..	13

II. Using Juvenile Adjudications to Enhance Adult Criminal Sentences Ignores Both the Settled Differences Between Juveniles and Adults and the Justifications for a Separate Juvenile Justice System	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 4
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9
<i>Arwood v. State</i> , 463 S.W.2d 943 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1970).....	9
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1967)	3, 12
<i>Dept. of HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	7
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	18, 21, 22
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> ,	

428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> ,	
332 U.S. 596 (1948)	21
<i>In Re: Expungement of Juvenile Records and Vacatur of Luzerne County Juvenile Court Consent Decrees or Adjudications from 2003- 2008</i> ,	
No. 81 MM 2008, 2009 Pa. LEXIS 2286 at *6 (Pa. Oct. 29, 2009).....	17
<i>In re Gault</i> ,	
387 U.S. 1 (1967)	6, 13, 18, 20
<i>In re J.W.</i> ,	
787 N.E.2d 747 (2003).....	7
<i>In re L.M.</i> ,	
186 P.3d 164 (Kan. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> ,	
397 U.S. 358 (1970)	7
<i>Kent v. United States</i>	
383 U.S. 541 (1966)	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> ,	
367 U.S. 643 (1961)	19

<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3
<i>May v. Anderson,</i> 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	20
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania,</i> 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	19
<i>R.L.R. v. State,</i> 487 P.2d 27 (Alaska 1971).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 879 So.2d 1276 (La. 2004)	5, 22, 23
<i>State v. Fisher,</i> 783 N.W.2d 664 (S.D. 2010)	22
<i>State v. Weber,</i> 149 P.3d 646 (Cal. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Cronin,</i>	

466 U.S. 648 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 294 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Tighe</i> , 255 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	11
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 473 F.2d 136 (D. C. Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Gonzalez</i> , 463 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (2010)	2, 6, 19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-325 (2007)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-107 (2007/2010)	8, 13
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46b-133c (2007)	13

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46b-133d (2007).....	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 20-509 (2007)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2347 (2007)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2357 (2007)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 119, § 55A (2007).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.17 (2007).....	8
Minn. R. Juv. Del. P. 20.02 (2010)	8
Minn. Stat. § 260B.130 (2007).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-1502 (2007).....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-B:19 (2007)	13
N.M. Stat. § 32A-2-16 (2007).....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7303-4.1 (2007)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-7.3 (2007)	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-34 (2007).....	8
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.03 (Vernon 2007).....	8

Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-241(2007)	13
W.Va. Code § 49-5-6 (2007)	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-6-223 (2007).....	8
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-810 (2007)	13
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-815, -820 (2007)	13
Army Regulations	
601-210, Ch. 4, ¶¶4-4, 4-32(5) (2007).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Juvenile Justice Ctr., Juvenile Law Ctr., and Youth Law Ctr., <i>A Call for Justice: An Assessment of Access to Counsel and Qual- ity of Representation in Delinquency Pro- ceedings</i> 5-12 (1995)	13
Mary Berkheiser, <i>The Fiction of Juve- nile Right to Counsel: Waiver in the Juvenile Courts</i> , 54 Fla. L. Rev. 577 (2002).....	15
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N. C. L.	

Rev. 891 (2004).....	18
Steven A. Drizin & Greg Luloff, <i>Are Juvenile Courts a Breeding Ground for Wrongful Convictions?</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 257 (2007).....	10, 11, 13
Barbara Fedders, <i>Losing Hold of the Guiding Hand: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Juvenile Delinquency Representation</i> , 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 771 (2010).....	7-8, 13, 16, 17
Barry C. Feld, <i>Criminalizing Juvenile Justice: Rules of Procedure for the Juvenile Court</i> , 69 Minn. L. Rev. 141 (1984).....	10, 11, 17
Barry C. Feld, <i>The Constitutional Tension Between Apprendi and McKeiver: Sentence Enhancements Based on Delinquency Convictions and the Quality of Justice in Juvenile Courts</i> , 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1111 (2003).....	5, 23
Joseph I. Goldstein-Breyer, <i>Calling Strikes Before He Stepped to the Plate: Why Juvenile Adjudications Should Not Be Used to Enhance Subsequent Adult Sentences</i> , 15 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 65 (2010).....	5

Martin Guggenheim & Randy Hertz, <i>Reflections on Judges, Juries, and Justice: Ensuring the Fairness of Juvenile Delinquency Trials</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 553 (1998).....	9, 10, 11
Inst. Jud. Admin. A.B.A., <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Annotated: A Balanced Approach</i> (Robert E. Shepherd, Jr. ed., 1996).....	14
Judith B. Jones, U.S. Dept. of Justice Office of Juvenile Justice & Delin- quency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Jus- tice Bulletin 2</i> (June 2004).....	14
Harry Kalven Jr. & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (2d ed. 1971).....	11
Saul Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Con- fessions: Risk Factors and Recom- mendations</i> , 34 L. & Hum. Behav. 3 (2010), available at http://www.springerlink.com/conte nt/85vh322j085784t0/fulltext.pdf	18
Marsha Levick & Neha Desai, <i>Still Waiting: The Elusive Quest to En- sure Juveniles a Constitutional Right to Counsel at All Stages of the Juvenile Court Process</i> , 60 Rut- gers L. Rev. 175 (2007).....	14

Katayoon Majd & Patricia Puritz,
The Cost of Justice: How Low-Income Youth Continue to Pay the Price of Failing Indigent Defense Systems,
16 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y
543, 559-60..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Ellen Marrus, “*That Isn’t Fair, Judge*”:
The Costs of Using Prior Juvenile Delinquency Adjudications in Criminal Court Sentencing, 40
Hous. L. Rev. 1323 (2004).....5-6

Wallace J. Mlyniec, *In re Gault at 40: The Right to Counsel in Juvenile Court—A Promise Unfulfilled*, 44
No. 3 Crim. L. Bull. 371 (2008).....14-15

Nat’l Juvenile Defender Ctr. Report,
Illinois: An Assessment of Access to Counsel & Quality of Representation in Delinquency Proceedings 48-60
(Oct. 2007)..... 13

Nat’l Juvenile Defender Ctr. & Nat’l Legal Aid & Defender Assoc., *The Ten Core Principles for Providing Quality Delinquency Representation* (Jul. 2008), available at
http://www.njdc.info/pdf/10_Core_Principles_2008.pdf 16

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr., *Assessments*,
<http://www.njdc.info/assessments.php> (last
visited Oct. 1, 2010)..... 13-14

Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court
Judges, *Juvenile Delinquency Guidelines:
Improving Court Practice in Juvenile De-
linquency Cases 105* (2005), available at
<http://www.ncjfcj.org> 16

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Stein-
berg, *Adolescent Development and
the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18
The Future of Children 15 (2008).....19

Laurence Steinberg & Robert G.
Schwartz, *Developmental Psychol-
ogy Goes to Court, in Youth on
Trial 9* (Thomas Grisso & Robert G.
Schwartz eds., 2000).....7

Joshua A. Tepfer, Laura H. Nirider, &
Lynda M. Tricarico, *Arresting De-
velopment: Convictions of Innocent
Youth*, 62 *Rutgers L. Rev.*
(forthcoming 2010).....18-19
